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SAGE Bill

From: Scott Arnold [u2o@efn.org]
Sent: Saturday, May 12, 2007 9:22 AM
To: SAGE Bill

Subject: File #PA 06-7261

Forrest Scott Arnold, Trustee for the Lois Arnold Living Trust
36524 Alder Branch Road

Springfield, Oregon 97478

Distance from property: adjacent

Comments for hearing on May 15, 2007 regarding the alleged reduction in
fair market value resulting from enforcement of restrictive land use
regulations:

Determining a change in fair value by comparing the value after
developing this property with its current value is not a valid
comparison. To properly determine any alleged reduction in fair value
requires determining the value of the property as if the existing land
use regulations had not been in effect for the last (approximately) 30
vears. If no land use regulations had been in effect for this period,
the claimed value of the land in question would now be significantly
less than the amount they are claiming. The value of 5 acre home lots
in this area is hugely increased because the land use regulations have
been in effect and have limited the inventory of saleable lots so close

to the urban area.

I urge the County to determine the hypothetical change in value due to
the land use regulations by considering the effect on all property
values in this area as if the regulations had not been in effect. It
would be appropriate for this determination be made by a professional
firm skilled in this type of analysis, such as ECO Northwest, Ltd., a
consulting economics firm located in Eugene, Oregon.

Sincerely,
Forrest Scott Arnold, Trustee

P.S. If the County permits this development, it will significantly
decrease the value of my property.
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LAW OFFICE OF BILL KLOOS, PC RECEIVE!

MAY 1no20n7 375 W. 4™ STREET, SUITE 204
EUGENE, OR 97401

OREGON LAND USE LAW
TEL (541) 343-8596

vi {18 l\-l‘
LANE i FAX (541) 343-8702
BOARD OF COW “E-MAIL BILLKLOOS@LANDUSEOREGON.COM
May 14, 2007

Bill VanVactor

Lane County Administrator
Lane County Courthouse D ORIGINAL
125 E. 8th Ave.

Eugene, OR 97401 ‘

Re: Measure 37 Claim of Pete Hansen & Sons Partnership
PA06-7261, Hansen 2

Dear Mr. Van Vactor:

This matter is scheduled for a hearing tomorrow, May 15. I have reviewed the staff report and
draft order that was posted on the web on May 10. I appreciate the competent staff work related
to this claim, which involves many discrete tax lots.

The Staff Report supports a valid claim with respect to all by five of the relevant tax lots. With
this letter I am providing additional documentation to show that four of the five tax lots

questioned by staff were placed into the partnership in the 1960’s.

Attached as Exhibit “A” hereto is a Summary Table with information on the five tax lots in
question. Attached as Exhibit “B” hereto is the relevant deed for each tax lot.

The information shows the followmg with respect to the five tax lots questioned in the Staff
Report:

4. Map 17-02-09, TL 400: 2/2/1939 deed from Seavy to Peter and Vera Hansen (Book
198, Pages 294-295); placed into Hansen Partnership by 2/15/1960 partnership agreement.

5. Map 17-02-09, TL 100: 4/4/1968 Adminstrator’s Deed from Parkhurst to Hansen
Partnership (Rec. No. 19871).

6. Map 17-02-09, TL 500: No deed.

7. Map 17-02-10, TL 100: 7/14/1942 deed from Spence to Peter and Vera Hansen
(Book 233, Page 603) placed into Hansen Partnership by 2/15/1960 partnership agreement.

10. Map 17-02-10, TL 700: 2/2/1939 deed from Seavy to Peter and Vera Hansen
(Book 198, Pages 294-295); placed into Hansen Partnership by 2/15/1960 partnership agreement.



Mr. Bill Van Vactor
May 15, 2007
Page 2 of 2

In summary, we have documented deed history for four of the five tax lots identified by staff as
lacking deed support for a waiver, The fifth tax lot, Tax Lot 500, is a small lot of several acres

with an existing dwelling on it.

I'look forward to discussing any remaining open issues at the hearing on this matter.

Enc.  A. Summary Table for five tax lots questioned by staff.
B. Deeds referenced in this letter and Summary Table

CC: Hansen Partnership



EXHIBIT A

SUMMARY OF HISTORY TABLE

Tax Lot No. Included in Hansen Date Hansen Ownership Summary
Partnership Agreements Began
(PA)?

17-02-09-00-00400 Yes. Property included in 02/02/39 Placed in Partnership by individuals

2/15/1960 PA Deed from Seavy to Pete and in 1960 via Partnership Agreement.

Vera Hansen (Book 198,
Pages 294 and 295)

17-02-09-00-00100 Yes. Property included in 04/04/68 Deeded directly to Partnership in

12/1/1969 PA. Deed from Stafford/Parkhurst 1968. Also listed in 1969
to Pete Hansen & Sons (Rec. Partnership Agreement.
No. 19871)
17-02-09-00-00500 11/22/94 Contract

NO
Thre ot

Contract between Swaim and
Pete Hansen & Sons (Rec.
No.. 94-81462)

17-02-10-00-00100

Yes. Property included in

07/14/42

Placed in Partnership by individuals

2/15/1960 PA Deed from Spence to Pete and | in 1960 via Partnership Agreement.
Vera Hansen (Book 233, Page
603)
17-02-10-00-00700 Yes. Property included in 02/02/39 Placed in Partnership by individuals

2/15/1960 PA.

Deed from Seavy to Pete and
Vera Hansen (Book 198,
Pages 294 and 295)

in 1960 via Partnership Agreement.
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QUITCLAIM DEED 68380
Belle Seavey, et vir) Filed for Record Feb 8, 19393 4:37 olclock P. M,
to ) W. B. Dillard, County Clerk
Peter Hansen, et ux ) By Eva L. Duckworth, Deputy {No Stamps)

QUITCLAIM DEED

THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH : That BELLE SEAVEY and W. C. SEAVEY, her husband, hixmifm
Grantors for and in consideration of the sum of One and no/100 ($1.00) Dollars, to them paid,
do hersby Remise, Release and forever Quitclaim unto Peter Hansen and Vera Hansen, his wife,
Grantees, the following described premises, to-wit: :

Beginning at the Southeast corner of the Thomas L. Ramsey Donation Land Claim No. 70 in
Township 17 South of Rangs 2 West of the ¥Willamette Meridiazn, and run thence South 32.375 chain
thence West 38,635 chains, thence North 22.375 chains, thence West to a point 15.295—Eggins Wes
and 10.C0 chains South of ths Northeast corner of the Willliem Stafford D. L. C. 78, Notificatlo
NQA.ZBQ?, in Township 17 South of Range 2 West of the Willamette Meridian, thence North 10.92
chains to the South line of the County Road, thence North 32° O' West 7.32 chalns to the bank
of Horseshoe Slough, thence South 81° West 10.25 chains, thence Northeasterly along the center
of the channel-of the Mohawk River, to 1its Intersection with the West line of Lot 2 of Section
9 in Township 17 South Range 2 West, thence South to the Southwest corner of said Lot 2, thence
East to the Southerly Southeast corner of said Lot 2, thence North 8.84 chains, more or 1633,
to the Northwest corner of the sald Thomas L. Ramsey Donation Land Claim, thence East\ 35.17
chains to the corner in angle on the North boundary of said Ramsey Donation Land Claim, thence
North 11.56 chains to the most Northerly Northwest corner of sald_Ramsey Donation Land Claim,-
thence East 14.25 chains to the Northeast cormer of said Ramssey Donatlon Land Claim, thence
Scuth 40.61 chains to the place of beglnning, all in Lane County, Oregon.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the said premises, with their anpurtenances, unto the said Granteses

their heirs and assigns forever.
3S WHEREOF, they have hereunto set their hands and seals this 7th day of February,

nce of: ) Belle Seavey (SEAL)
W. C. Seavey (SEAL)

STATE OF OREGON, )

8s.
COUNTY OF LANE )

Be it remembered that on this 7th day of February, 1939, personally came before me, a Notary

cf

(:tm cabes —1e 4op (ki oF HRCLA
0 RD N © lo\ :



Public in and for sald county, the within named BELLE SEAVEY and W. C. SEAVEY her lmsband,
to me personally known tc be the identicel persons described in and who executed the within
instrument, and aclmowledged te me that they executed the same fresly and voluntarily for the
uses and purposes therein named.
Witnsss my haend and seal this Tth day of February A.D., 1938,
E, 0. Potter
Notary Public for Oregon

Notarial Seal My Commission Expires Nov. 30, 1940.

- - - - - - -DF- /- - - - - - - - -
4 / \ DEED Z 68353

Harvey T. Statzerg ux ) f’ led for Récord Feb 8\\1939, 4:54 o'clock P,/M.

_ to Q\\\ / //Q. B. Dillard, qgunty Clerk /f

The Mo thwestern Companyi 7/ / By Eva L. Duck@orth\\Deputy

KNOW., ALY ! MEN BY THESE‘?RESENTS' That, WHEREAS JARVEY T. STATZER and" Lou, E S. STATZER,
husband and\wife, mortgaﬁors”fown the hereinaf%er described rodl property suﬁjecg to the lien
of a mortpage owned by .est Coast\Life Insurance Company, reporded in Book/96, at” page 575,
Record of/Mortnages in Lanq County, Oregon,,upon which thene Y. .an unpaid/balance of $991.33
and accqped 1nterest and /& mortgage oﬁhe /bv The Northwe;tern Company,/a corporation, recorded
in Book797 at page 58, chord of Mortgagesd” in Lane Count 7’ Oregon, upon which there is an un-
pald balance of $605.2€zhnd accrusd interest and subject to the 1ien of _delinquent taxes; and

NHEREAS both of said mortgages are in default and the right to foreclose has acorued,
and foreclosure has baen commenced by/said The Northwestern Company and is now pending in the
Circult Court of the /5tate “of Oregon, for Lane Count ; and |

el
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. KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE-PRESENTS, That EfTe P. e #ihfile person:
inconsideration of ~Ten - - - = .- - - = - = = - = = = = 7% - - - =~ = = =Dollars.
to her paid by Teter Hansen and Vera Hansen, husband and wile

doss hereby grami, bargain, sell and convey unio said Petear Hansen and Vere fansen

heir beirs and assigns, all the following real property, with the
tencments, hereditaments and appurienances situated in the : . '
County of Lane and State of Oregon, bounded and.described as follows, to-wit:

Resinning at the MNortheast corner of the William
Lister Donation Land Claim No. 79, Hotification Ho. 7406,
in Townsnip Seventeen South, Ranze 'lwx West of the Willemette
Feridian, and running thence fest 21.66 chains to the South-
west cornar of the Darnett Ramsey Denation Land Claim lo. 71,
HYotification Ho. 7478, thence South 32.375 chains and thence
Cant 21.66 chains to the Fast line of ssid claim, th-nte north
32.375 cheins to the rlace ol beginning; also

%11 that part of Lot Cne, Section Ten Township
Seventeasn South, Range Two ¥West af the Willamette leri:

s
1yins South o{ Alder Yranch; also
All of Lots Two and Three and the !lorthwest fourth A
of the .Q-m.'jtheast narter of Ten, Towrshin Seventesn, /
5 tarire Two VWest of ¢ Veridien; also '

D

. Trme Tasl hell of Lhe i Zusrter and the Tast
nali of thn Southcast :usrter ol Section Ten, “ownship Seven-
feen Soulh, Rance Two Yest of the Willamctte teridian, all
in Lane County, State of Cregon, subisct to 2 timber sale

“d o . N 3
contract tpins July 14, 1946, recorded at lare 91, of
Yolume 216 of

the Lane Zounty De d iecords, Lane County, Grc-on.

To Have and 1o Hold, the above described and granted premises nnio the said Catar
and verz Hansen hustano anid wlfe,
thaiy berrs and assigns forever

And
the grantor
above paed do @3 covenant 1o and with the above nanied grantee S their heirs and aisigns
that Shie lawf[ully seized in fee simple of the above granted premises, that the above
ganied premisei are free frone all incunthranees,

and that  St& will and — ier heirs, execntors and administrators, shall swavrant and - forever
defend she abowe yramed premises. and cvery part and parcel thercof. against the Liw[ad claines and demands of
all persons iishornsoever,

Witiess ay land and seal this 'l//"/ day of July .19 4e

ited it 1he Presence of y .-'\
"f%) s /
/ /\"',/"Z«é’/?‘/(’/‘?—‘ e ( SEALY

(Sra)

S (Suar)

(Siian)




STATE.OF OREGON, } ss.
COUNTY OF TANE
. / ’/
On this, the /AL day of July = A.D., 1942 , personally came-before. me, a.]
Fubiic in and for said County and State, ihe within nanied Effa F. 3pence, e gingle person:
ann

to e personally known io be the identical persons described in, and who executed:the withi

acknowledged to me that 38 he executed the same freely and voluntarily for the uses-and?pu

therein named

Witness m._y band -and seal this / ‘7/ A day o] //{1 _DJ /1—5;42

Footewon (o

Notary Public, Ls e County, Oregon.

ra

My Consmission expires.: (

..Records.

W. B. DILLARD. County Clerk.
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—————— \___\\\__“._“N_

From: Kim O'Dea [kimodea@landuseoregon.com]

Sent; Friday, May 18, 2007 4:26 pPMm

To: SAGE Bill

Subject: RE: PA 06-7261 M37 Hansen

Attachments: To Sage.pdf
Bill-
Thanks for the Tesponse. I was very helpful. [ think | can clear things up some. There are only four Iots

still in question: -09, TL 400; -09, TL 100; -10, TL 100 and -10, TL 700. We had Evergreen Title
research lot history. We recently (just last week) received that report. [ am attaching relevant sections.

ownership. Evergreen Title research shows the following Properties in the parties' ownership at that
time: -09, T 400; -10, TL 100; -10, TL 600; -10, TL 700; -10; TL 500; -16, TL 100 and -00, TL 1800.
See Report, Exhibits C and D. See Report, Exhibit A and referenced deeds for legal descriptions, Thus,
three of the four lots in question were placed in Partnership ownership in 1960. (The accounting

approval. The fourth ot in question, -09, TL, 100 was placed in the Partnership in 1969

Thanks again,
Kim

Kimberly Joy-Ritterbush O'Dea, ALCP,M.CRP.

05/21/2007
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Attomey At Law

Law Office of Bill Kloos, PC

375 West 4th Street, Suite 204

Eugene, OR 97440

(541)954-0095 (office)

(541)343-8702 (fax)

(541)954-0095 (cell)

e-mail: KimODea@landuseoregon.com
Web: www.landuseoregon.com

Please do not read, copy or disseminate this communication unless you are the intended addressee. This e-mail
communication may contain confidential and/or privileged information intended only for the addressee. If you have received
this e-mail in error, please call immediately at 541-954-0095. Also, please notify me by e-mail. Thank you.

From: SAGE Bill [mailto:Bill. SAGE@co.lane.or.us]
Sent: Friday, May 18, 2007 9:15 AM

To: kimodea@landuseoregon.com

Cc: VORHES Stephen L

Subject: RE: PA 06-7261 M37 Hansen

Kim,

The supplemental information submitted on April 14th does not clearly address the gaps in the ownership
between members of the Hansen family and the partnership for four of the properties (a fifth was
withdrawn). The supplemental info referred to and included deeds already in the record to individuals in
the family. The cover letter to the submittals stated that the four properties were ". . . placed into Hansen
Partnership by 2/15/1960 partnership agreement."

Here's my viewpoint: The 1960 partnership agreement is a sparse agreement with "terms" and Term #6.
stated:

"Each of the parties hereto shall place at the disposal and use of the partnershlp their farm lands in Lane
County, Oregon"

However, the "farm lands" are not identified by deeds or TRS/tax lots. We don't know if there were 3 or
30. Is "disposal and use" the same as "ownership" or more like a lease? Sufficient to prove an "interest"
separate from the individuals who actually acquired the lands by deed?

Further in the Partnership agreement, the Term "11" states:

"In the month of January in each year a full and complete inventory of the property of said partnership shall
be taken and a complete statement of the condition of the partnership shall be made and an accounting
between the partners shall be had and the profits and losses of the preceding year shall then be divided
and paid or contributed."

We do know from the submitted deeds that three of the five properties were acquired by Peter and Vera
Hansen during the period 1939-1942. A fourth has been withdrawn and the fifth acquired in 1968 by a
family member(s). There were no specific deeds connecting the four properties' metes and bounds with the
Partnership other than the general reference. It's kind of like a handshake deal which is an acceptable way
of dealing between parties that are fully aware of the lands involved but not sufficient for the public agenda
requiring greater specificity to validate of a BM 37 claim. For example, on December 1, 1969, the

second Hansen partnership agreement was executed and it referred to "two (2) additional parcels of
property commonly known as the Allison tract” and the "Stafford tract which was acquired in 1949." This
statement references multiple parcels and two tracts (presumably new additions to the partnership
holdings) without tying the properties to any metes and bounds or dates of original interest except the
reference to 1949 (Stafford tract). The record does not include any 1949 deed for a tract or parcel. This

05/21/2007
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opens up the question of how inclusive the partnership ownership was in 1960 since it appears at least one
1949 ownership and maybe others were not included until the 1969 second partnership was executed.

The claim would have us assume that all ten properties were included in the February 15, 1960 agreement
since a family member(s) owned them prior to 2-15-60. Is that an assumption the Board can make based
on the conveyance deeds and property descriptions in the record? At this point | don't feel it is.

To make a complete record it is necessary to:

(1) Identify the metes and bounds of the two parcels in the Allison tract and original deeds conveying them
to the Hansen family and thereafter to the Hansen & Sons Partnership; and

(2) Identify the metes and bounds of the Stafford tract (1949) and original deeds conveying it to the
Hansen family and thereafter to the Hansen & Sons Partnership; or

(3) Provide a complete inventory of the properties in the Partnership as of January 1961 as called for in
Term 11 of the 1960 Partnership.

| hope this is helpful in sorting out the vague areas.

Bill

From: Kim O'Dea [mailto:kimodea@landuseoregon.com]
Sent: Thursday, May 17, 2007 1:58 PM

To: SAGE Bill

Subject: PA 06-7261 M37 Hansen

Bill,

I have been told that you are staff planner on this M37 claim. Bill submitted a letter on May 14,
2007, containing supplemental information on the lots that the County staff recommended for
denial. The submittal includes deeds and a summary table that show when and how these parcels
entered into the partnership. The deeds show that three of the lots entered into the partnership in
1960, one entered in 1969, and the last 1994. This, we hope, is sufficient for staff to change its
recommendation from denial to approval for 4 of the 5 lots. One copy of this letter went directly
to VanVactor's office, the other was dropped off at the LMD front desk for you (attn: Matt Laird,
per front desk staff). If you have not received a copy of the letter and attachments, please let me
know. Iwill .pdfit to you. Also,am anxious to know whether staff finds the data sufficient to
change its recommendation. Please let me know as soon as possible.

Thank you,
Kim

Kimberly Joy-Ritterbush O'Dea, A.LC.P., M.C.R.P.
Attorney At Law

Law Office of Bill Kloos, PC

375 West 4th Street, Suite 204

Eugene, OR 97440

(541)954-0095 (office)

(541)343-8702 (fax)

(541)954-0095 (cell)

e-mail: KimODea@landuseoregon.com

Web: www.landuseoregon.com

05/21/2007
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Please do not read, copy or disseminate this communication unless you are the intended addressee. This e-mail
communication may contain confidential and/or privileged information intended only for the addressee. If you have
received this e-mail in error, please call immediately at 541-954-0095. Also, please notify me by e-mail. Thank you.

05/21/2007
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1651 CENTENNIAL BLVD. * SPRINGFIELD, OR 97477 4 875 COUNTRY CLUB RD. » EUGENE, OR 97401
P.O.BOX 931 * SPRINGFIELD, OR 97477 P.O. BOX 10211 * EUGENE, OR 97440

PHONE: 541.741.1981 ‘ A PHONE: 541.687.9794
Everdreen

FAX: 541.741.0619 FAX: 541.687.0924
tand Title € Company

TITLE INSURANCE SERVICES * ESCROW CLOSINGS

MEASURE 37 OWNERSHIP,
LIEN AND ENCUMBRANCE REPORT

ELT-U5824
DATE: May 11, 2007
PREMIUM: 11 Tax Lots @ $75.00 each = $825.00

TO: Bill Kloos, PC
375 W. 4™ St. Ste 204
Eugene, Oregon 97401

We have search our Tract Indices as to the following described propefty:

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT A

4

Showing fee simple title as of April 26, 2007;at 8:00-a:m-;-vested-in:

PETE HANSEN & SONS,
a Partnership consisting of Ronald Peter Hansen and Donald James Hansen

The history of owners’ interest is as follows:
SEE ATTACHED EXHIBITS B, CAND D
Evergreen Land Title finds the following liens and encumbrances affecting said property:

1. Deed of Trust, including the terms and provisions thereof, executed by Pete Hansen & Sons, a
partnership consisting of Ronald Peter Hansen and Donald James Hansen, as Grantor(s), to
Western Title & Escrow Company, as Trustee, for the benefit of DeWayne Wafford and Daphne
J. Wafford, husband and wife, or the survivor thereof, as Beneficiary, Dated June 1, 2000,
Recorded July 6, 2000, Reception No. 2000-031985, Official Records of Lane County, Oregon,
given to secure payment of a Note for $450,000.00.

CONTINUED

“IN QUR BUSINESS, YOU MATTER MOST”
www.evergreenlandtitle.com
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2. Deed of Trust, including the terms and provisions thereof, executed by Pete Hansen & Sons, a
Partnership consisting of Ronald Peter Hansen and Donald James Hansen, as Grantor(s), to
AMVESCO, Inc. dba Western Pioneer Title Company of Lane County, as Trustee, for the
benefit of Bennie J. Schultz and Jean Schultz, Trustees of the Schultz Living Trust, Dated
September 2, 1992, as Beneficiary, Dated July 11, 2002, Recorded July 16, 2002, Reception No.
2002-053817, Official Records of Lane County, Oregon, given to secure payment of a Note for
$400,000.00. (Affects Parcels 1, 8 and 9)

Gleaves Swearingen, was appointed Successor Trustee, by instrument Recorded April 19,
2005, Reception No. 2005-027696, Lane County Oregon Records.

3. Deed of Trust, including the terms and provisions thereof, executed by Ronald Peter Hansen
and Donald James Hansen, Co-Partners of Pete Hansen & Sons, a Partnership, as Grantor(s), to
AMVESCO, Inc. dba Western Pioneer Title Company of Lane County, as Trustee, for the
benefit of Bennie J. Schultz and Jean Schultz, Trustees of the Schultz Living Trust, Dated
September 2, 1992, as Beneficiary, Dated October 9, 2001, Recorded October 12, 2001,
Reception No. 2001-067712, Official Records of Lane County, Oregon, given to secure payment
of a Note for $220,000.00. (Affects Parcel 12)

Gleaves Swearingen Potter & Scott LLP, was appointed Successor Trustee, by instrument
Recorded April 19, 2005, Reception No. 2005-027698, Lane County Oregon Records.

4. Deed of Trust, including the terms and provisions thereof, executed by Ronald Peter Hansen
and Donald James Hansen, Co-Partners of Pete Hansen & Sons, a Partnership, as Grantor(s), to
AMVESCO, Inc. dba Western Pioneer Title Company of Lane County, as Trustee, for the
benefit of Bennie J. Schultz and Jean Schultz, Trustees of the Schultz Living Trust, Dated
September 2, 1992, as Beneficiary, Dated May 1, 2002, Recorded May 7, 2002, Reception No.
2002-035558, Official Records of Lane County, Oregon, given to secure payment of a Note for
$100,000.00. (Affects Parcel 12)

Gleaves Swearingen Potter & Scott LLP, was appointed Successor Trustee, by instrument
Recorded April 19, 2005, Reception No. 2005-027700, Lane County Oregon Records.

5. Deed of Trust, including the terms and provisions thereof, executed by Pete Hansen & Sons,
A Partnership consisting of Ronald Peter Hansen and Donald James Hansen, as Grantor(s), to
Evergreen Land Title Company, as Trustee, for the benefit of John J. Breske, Trustee The Breske
Trust, as Beneficiary, Dated November 17, 2003, Recorded November 18, 2003, Reception No.
2003-111961, Official Records of Lane County, Oregon, given to secure payment of a Note for
$185,000.00. (Affects Parcels 9, 10 and 11)

CONTINUED
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PROPERTY ADDRESS: NOT KNOWN - VACANT LAND

PROPERTY TAXES:

Very truly yours,

Map No.
Map No.
Map No.
Map No.
Map No.
Map No.
Map No.
Map No.
Map No.
Map No.
Map No.
Map No.
Map No.
Map No.
Map No.
Map No.

17-02-00-00-01800, Account No.
17-02-03-00-00602, Account No.
17-02-04-00-01100, Account No.
17-02-09-00-00100, Account No.
17-02-09-00-00400, Account No.
17-02-09-00-00400, Account No.
17-02-10-00-00100, Account No.
17-02-10-00-00500, Account No.
17-02-10-00-00600, Account No.
17-02-10-00-00700, Account No.
17-02-10-00-00700, Account No.
17-02-16-00-00100, Account No.
17-02-16-00-00100, Account No.
17-02-10-00-00700, Account No.

17-02-09-00-00400, Account No.

17-02-09-00-00500, Account No.

EVERGREEN LAND TITLE COMPANY

HOME OFFICE

By:

Jeffrey K. Walker
Advisory Title Officer

0104586. (Parcel 6)

0104776. (Parcel 11)

0105476. (Parcel 10)

0105757. (Parcel 9)

1343258. (Parcels 1 & 8)

0105807. (Parcels 1 & 8)

0105880. (Parcels 2, 3,4 & 5)

0105963. (Parcel 14)

0105971. (Parcel 7)

1411022. (Parcel 13)

1413184. (Parcel 13)

0106151. (Parcel 12)

1342672. (Parcel 12)

4056659. (Parcel 13 — Manuf. Structure)
4219943, (Parcels 1 & 8 — Manuf. Structure)
0105815. (Parcel 15)
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EXHIBIT A
PARCEL 1: (17-02-09-00-00400)

Beginning at the Southeast corner of the Thomas L. Ramsey Donation Land Claim No. 70, in
Township 17 South, Range 2 West of the Willamette Meridian; and run thence South 32.375
chains; thence West 38.635 chains; thence North 22.375 chains; thence West to a point 13.295
chains West and 10.0 chains South of the Northeast corner of the William Stafford Donation
Land Claim No. 78, in Township 17 South, Range 2 West of the Willamette meridian; thence
North 10.92 chains to the South line of the County Road; thence North 32° 0 West 7.32 chains
to the bank of Horseshoe Slough; thence South 81° 0" West 10.25 chains; thence Northeasterly
along the center of the channel of the Mohawk River to its intersection with the West line of Lot
2 of Section 9, in Township 17 South, Range 2 West of the Willamette Meridian; thence South to
the Southwest corner of said Lot 2; thence East to the Southerly Southeast corner of said Lot 2;
thence North 8.84 chains; more or less, to the Northwest corner of the said Thomas L. Ramsey
Donation Land Claim ; thence East 35.17 chains to the corner in angle on the North boundary of
said Ramsey Donation Land Claim; thence North 11.56 chains to the most Northerly Northwest
corner of said Ramsey Donation land Claim; thence East 14.25 chains to the Northeast corner of
said of said Ramsey Donation Land Claim; thence South 40.61 chains to the Place of Beginning,
in Lane County, Oregon.

EXCEPTING the following described premises to-wit: Beginning at a point in the center of the
County Road at a point 64 links North of the re-entrant corner on the North line of the Thomas L.
Ramsey Donation Land Claim No. 70, in Township 17 South, Range 2 West of Willamette
Meridian; and running thence North 10.92 chains to the North Northwest corner of said Thomas
L. Ramsey Donation Land Claim; thence East along the North line of said Claim to the center of
the County Road; thence Southwesterly along the center of the County Road to the Place of
Beginning, in Lane County, Oregon.

EXCEPT: Beginning at a point 253.61 feet South and 996.60 feet West of the re-entrant corner
of the Thomas Ramsey Donation Land Claim No. 70, in Section 9, Township 17 South, Range 2
West of the Willamette Meridian, Lane County, Oregon; said point being the Southeast corner of
the following described property; thence South 48° 54’ West a distance of 240.0 feet; thence
North 41° 06’ West 230.0 feet to the center of the County Road; continuing on the same bearing
a distance of 310.0 feet to the center of the Mohawk River; thence South 58° 28’ East up the
center of said river a distance of 63.4 feet; thence leaving said river bearing South 88° 49’ East a
distance of 240.0 feet; thence South 41° 05° East 113.0 feet to the center of the County Road,
continuing a distance of 255.0 feet to the Point of Beginning, in Lane County, Oregon.

ALSO EXCEPT: from the above described tracts of land that tract of land conveyed by Hansen

to Lane County for road purposes, as Recorded January 11, 1957, Clerk’s File No 3574, Lane
County Oregon Deed Records, in Lane County, Oregon.

CONTINUED
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PARCEL 2: (17-02-10-00-00100)

Beginning at the Northeast corner of the William Lister Donation Land Claim No. 79, in
Township 17 South, Range 2 West of the Willamette Meridian; and running thence West 21.66
chains to the Southwest corner of the Barnett Ramsey Donation Land Claim No. 71; thence
South 32.375 chains and thence East 21.66 chains to the East line of said claim; thence North
32.375 chains to the Place of Beginning, in Lane County, Oregon.

TOGETHER WITH: That parcel of real estate lying in the Southwest corner of the B, Ramsey
Donation Land Claim No. 71, which is Southwesterly of the following described real estate, to-

wit:

A parcel of land lying in the Northwest Y% of Section 10, Township 17 South, Range 2 West of
the Willamette Meridian in Lane County, Oregon, and being a portion of that tract of land
described in that cerlain deed to James B. and Ada B. Stafford, recorded in Book 279, Page 221,
of Lane County Records of Deeds, the said parcel being described as follows: Beginning at a
point on the East line of the Thomas Ramsey Donation Land Claim, Notification 7306, 422.99
feet South and 981.10 feet East of the interior ell comer of said Donation Land Claim, said point
being the Northwest corner of the following described tract, the said point being marked by a 5/8
inch iron rod; thence South 77° 08’ East, 544.00 feet to a 5/8 inch iron rod, marking the
Northeast corner of said tract; thence South 2° 16’ East, 1385.23 feet to a 5/8 inch iron rod
marking the Southeast corner of said tract; thence North 87° 12° West, 250.46 feet to a 5/8 inch
iron rod; thence North 75° 18° West, 288.19 feet to a 5/8 inch iron rod, marking the Southwest
corner of said tract; thence North 2° 16° West, 1421.05 feet to the Point of Beginning, in Lane
County.

PARCEL 3: (17-02-10-00-00100)

All that part of Lot 1, Section 10, Township 17 South, Range 2 West of the Willamette Meridian,
lying South of Alder Branch, in Lane County, Oregon.

PARCEL 4: (17-02-10-00-00100)

All of Lot 2 and 3 and the Northwest Y4 of the Southeast ¥ of Section 10, Township 17 South,
Range 2 West of the Willamette Meridian, in Lane County, Oregon.

CONTINUED
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PARCEL 5: (17-02-10-00-00100)

The East % of the Northeast ¥4 and the East ' of the Southeast % of Section 10, Township 17
South, Range 2 West of the Willamette Meridian, in Lane County, Oregon.

EXCEPT THEREFROM that portion conveyed to Giustina Land & Timber Co. Limited
Partnership, an Oregon limited partnership, Recorded July 7, 1995, Reel No. 2077R, Reception
No. 95-37204, as follows: A parcel of land lying in the East one-half of Section 10, Township
17 South, Range 2 West being described as follows: Lot 1 lying South of Alder Branch. Lot 2.
the East one-half of the Northeast one-quarter, the East one-half of the Southeast one-quarter and
that portion, if any, of the Northwest one-quarter of the Southeast one-quarter and the Southwest
one-quarter of the Southeast one-quarter lying North and East of the following described line:
Beginning at the Lane County Brass Cap Monument marking the Southeast corner of the Barnett
Ramsey Donation Land Claim No. 71, in Section 10, Township 17 South, Range 2 West of the
Willamette Meridian; thence North 88° 297 19" EasL 422.56 fest to a 1 inch iron pipe; thence
South 0° 13? 41” West 2578.92 feet to a Bureau of Land Management Brass Cap Monument
marking the East one-sixteenth corner of the South line of said Section 10, all within Section 10,
Township 17 South, Range 2 West of the Willamette Meridian, Lane County, Oregon.

EXCEPT any portion of above described tract lying within tract of land conveyed to Lane
County for road purposes in instrument Recorded November 7, 1994, Reel No. 2010R,
Reception No. 94-78556, Official Records of Lane County, Oregon.

PARCEL 6: (17-02-00-00-01800)

All of Lots 1 and 2, and the South 1/2 of the Northwest ¥ and the Southwest %4 of the Northeast
v of Section 15, in Township 17 South, of Range 2 West of the Willameite Meridian, in Lane
County, Oregon.

PARCEL 7: (17-02-10-00-00600)

Lot 4, and the Southwest ¥ of the Southeast % of Section 10, in Township 17 South, Range 2
West of the Willamette Meridian, in Lane County, Oregon.

PARCEL 8: (17-02-09-00-00400)

Beginning at the Northwest corner of Lot 3, of Section 9, Township 17 South, Range 2 West of
the Willamette Meridian, which point is marked by a stone; and running thence East 4.85 chains
to the Northeast corner of said Lot 3; thence North 5.0 chains, more or less, to the center of the
channel of Mohawk River; thence down the center of said river in a Westerly direction to a point
North of the Point of Beginning; thence South 4.0 chains, more or less, to the Place of
Beginning, in Lane County, Oregon.

CONTINUED
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PARCEL 8: continued ...

EXCEPT any portioh of above described tract lying within tract of land conveyed to Lane
County for road purposes in instrument Recorded November 7, 1994, Reel No. 2010R,
Reception No. 94-78556, Official Records of Lane County, Oregon.

PARCEL 9: (Tax Lot 17-02-09-00-00100)

Beginning at the Northwest corner of Lot 3, of Section 9, Township 17 South, Range 2 West of
the Willamette Meridian, which point is marked by a stone; and running thence East 4.85 chains
to the Northeast comer of said Lot 3; thence North 5.0 chains, more or less, to the center of the
channel of Mohawk River; thence down the center of said river ina Westerly direction to a point
North of the Point of Beginning; thence South 4.0 chains, more or less, to the Place of
Beginning, in Lane County, Oregon.

EXCEPT any portion of above described tract lying within tract of land conveyed to Lane
County for road purposes in instrument Recorded November 7, 1994, Reel No. 2010R,
Reception No. 94-78556, Official Records of Lane County, Oregon.

ALSO INCLUDING: Government Lots 1 and 2 in Section 9, Township 17 South, Range 2 West
of the Willamette Meridian, in Lane County, Oregon.

EXCEPT THERFROM: Beginning at the Southwest corner of Lot 2 Section 9, Township 17
South, Range 2 West of the Willamette Meridian; and running thence East along lot line to the
Westerly line of the Donation Land Claim No. 70; thence North along Donation Land Claim line
to the center of the Mohawk River; thence Westerly along the Mohawk River to the West line of
Lot 2; thence South to the Point of Beginning, in Lane County, Oregon;

ALSO EXCEPT that portion conveyed to Lane County, Oregon by instrument Recorded
February 27, 1957, Clerk’s File No. 6947, Lane County Oregon Deed Records.

ALSO EXCEPT any portion of above described tract lying within tract of land conveyed to Lane
County for road purposes in instrument Recorded November 7, 1994, Reel No. 2010R,
Reception No. 94-78556, Official Records of Lane County, Oregon.

PARCEL 10: (17-02-04-00-01100)

Beginning at a point in the West line of the Angus D. E. Washburn Donation Land Claim No. 63,
Township 17 South, Range 2 West of the Willamette Meridian, 3,380.52 feet South of the
Northwest corner thereof thence South 2,067.12 feet along said West line to the Southwest
corner of said Claim No. 63; thence East 1,583.34 feet along the South line of said Claim No. 63
to the Southeast corner thereof; thence North along the East line of said claim 2, 067.12 feetto a
point 69.3 feet South of the corner in angle of said Claim No. 63; thence West 1, 583.34 feet to
the Point of Beginning in Lane County, Oregon.

CONTINUED
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PARCEL 11: (17-02-03-00-00602)

Beginning at a point on the East line of the Angus D. E. Washburn Donation Land Claim No. 63,
Township 17 South Range 2 West of the Willamette Meridian; 736.9 feet North of the corner in
angle of the Thomas Ramsey Donation Land Claim No. 70 of said Township and Range; thence
East 46.0 feet; thence North 33° East 844.77 feet; thence East to the Westerly right-of-way line
of the Relocated Eugene-Marcola Road as said road is described in instrument recorded February
27, 1957, Clerk’s File No. 6946, Lane County Oregon Deed Records; thence Northerly along
said Westerly right-of-way line 1,705.0 feet, more or less, to the Southerly North line of the
Barnett Ramsey Donation Land Claim No. 71 of said Township and Range; thence West along
said Southerly North line to the Northwest corner thereof: thence continuing West to the
Northwest corner of Government Lot 6, of Section 3 of said Township and Range; thence South
to the Point of Beginning, in Lane County, Oregon.

EXCEPT any portion of above described tract lying within tract of land conveyed to Lane
County for road purposes in instrument Recorded November 7, 1994, Reel No. 2010R,
Reception No. 94-78556, and by instrument Recorded September 16, 2003, Reception No. 2003-
009066, Official Records of Lane County, Oregon.

PARCEL 12: (17-02-16-00-00100)

Lots 4, 5, and 6 in and of Section 16, in Township 17 South of Range 2 West of the Willamette
Meridian, in Lane County, Oregon.

ALSO: Beginning at point 9.90 chains North of the Southwest corner of the Lot No. 1 in said
Section 16 and running thence East 43.44 chains to the East line of Lot 7 of said Section 16;
thence North 10.10 chains to the Northeast corner of said Lot 7; thence West to the East line of
the William Stafford and Wife Donation Land Claim No. 78, Notification No. 7307, in said
Township 17 South, Range 2 West; thence South to the Southeast corner of said Claim No. 78;
thence West 35.75 chains to the Northwest corner of said Lot 1, and thence South to the Place of
Beginning; being all of said Lots 1,7, and 8 of said Section 16 lying North of a line drawn across
the same form East to West, North of and parallel to the South line of said lots.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM any portion conveyed by Peter Hansen, et al, to Edith F. Post by

that Quit Claim Deed Recorded October 4, 1982, as Reception No. 82-29747, Official Records
of Lane County, Oregon.

CONTINUED
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PARCEL 12: continued ...

ALSO: Beginning at a point 5.00 chains North from the Southwest corner of Lot 3 in said
Section 16; and running thence North 68 1/2° West 2.50 chains to a stone; thence North 4.0
chains to the left bank of the Mohawk River; thence up said river bank North 52° East 1.80
chains, North 3.50 chains, North 71° West 3.00 chains, North 30° West 4.70 chains to the North
boundary of said Section 16; thence East on said North boundary 6.20 chains to the Northeast
corner of said Lot 3, and thence South 14.59 chains to the Place of Beginning.

EXCEPT any part lying within County Road No. 143.

ALSO: Commencing 40 rods South from the Northwest corner of the said William Stafford
Donation Land Claim No. 78, Notification No. 7307, in Section 9, in said Township 17 South,
Range 2 West; and running thence East 178 }2 rods; thence South 89 % rods; thence East to the
East boundary of the William Lister Donation Land Claim No. 79, Notification No. 7406; thence
South along East line of said claim to the Southeast corner thereof; thence West 41.80 chains;
thence South 28.00 chains; thence West 22.00 chains; thence South 11.13 chains to the Southeast
comner of said William Stafford Donation Land Claim No. 78; thence West 35.75 chains; thence
North 20.39 chains; thence West 5.37 chains, and thence North 50.09 chains to the Place of
Beginning, all in Township 17 South, Range 2 West of the Willamette Meridian, all in Lane
County, State of Oregon.

EXCEPT that certain tract conveyed by Florence Finley, single; Geneva M. Seavey, single;
Laura V. Hanson, single; Louis McCoy and Pearl Spence McCoy, husband and wife; Clara M.
Haines, single; G. F. Mosnette and Ester B. Mosnette, husband and wife, to Lane County,
Oregon, a political subdivision of the State of Oregon, by Warranty Deed, dated February 3,
1955, Recorded November 27, 1956, Recorder’s Reception No. 13, Lane County Oregon Deed
Records, in Lane County, Oregon.

EXCEPT any portion of above described tract lying within tract of land conveyed to Lane
County for road purposes in instrument Recorded November 7, 1994, Reel No. 2010R,
Reception No. 94-78556, Official Records of Lane County, Oregon.

PARCEL 13: (17-02-10-00-00700)

A parcel of land in Section 10, Township 17 South, Range 2 West of the Willamette Meridian
and being all that portion of that property conveyed to James B. Stafford and Ada B. Stafford,
husband and wife, as described in Book 279, Page 221, Lane County Oregon Deed Records,
lying West of the following surveyed line as surveyed by William N. Bailey for J. B. Stafford
and being Lane County Surveyors Office Index No’s. 13045 and 13055, dated August 26, 1963
and July 10, 1963, revised August 24, 1963 respectively, the said line being described as follows:

CONTINUED
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PARCEL 13: continued ...

Beginning at a point on a fence line that bears South 1928.266 feet and East 1456.658 feet from
the Northerly Northwest corner of the Thomas Ramsey Donation Land Claim No. 70,
Notification No. 7306; thence along said fence line, North 87° 12° West 250.46 feet; thence
North 75° 18’ West 288.19 feet to the True Point of Beginning of the above referred surveyed
line by William N. Bailey; thence North 2° 16° West 1421.05 feetto a 5/8 inch iron rod; thence
continue North 2° 16’ West 414.75 feet to a one inch iron pipe; thence continue on an extension
of the said surveyed line of William N. Bailey, North 2° 16" West to the South line of Section 3,
said Township and Range, said point being the Ending point of said described survey line, in
Section 10, Township 17 South, Range 2 West of the Willamette Meridian, in Lane County,
Oregon.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion conveyed to Donald J. Hansen and Rebecca H. Hansen
by that Warranty Deed Recorded September 3, 1985, as Reception No. 85-31094, Official
Records of Lane County, Oregon.

PARCEL 14: (17-02-10-00-00500)

Beginning at a point in Section 10, Township 17 South, Range 2 West of Willamette Meridian,
42.24 feet North of the re-entrant corner of the Thomas Ramsey Donation Land Claim No. 70, in
said Township and Range said point being in the center of Mohawk Road; thence North 262.8
feet for the True Point of Beginning; thence North 49° 33° 30” East 665.76 feet; thence East
127.15 feet; thence North to the North line of said Section 10; thence West along said North line
666.1 feet more or less to the Northwest corner of said Section 10; thence South along the West
line of said Section 10 to the True Point of Beginning, in Lane County, Oregon.

PARCEL 15: (17-02-09-00-00500)

Beginning at a point 253.61 feet South and 996.60 feet West of the re-entrant corner of the
Thomas Ramsey Donation Land Claim No. 70, Township 17 South, Section 9, Range 2 West of
the Willamette Meridian, Lane County, Oregon, said point being the Southeast corner of the
following described property; thence South 48° 54’ West, a distance of 240.0 feet; thence North
41° 06° West 230.0 feet to the center of the County Road, continuing on the same bearing, a
distance of 310.0 feet to the center of the Mohawk River; thence South 58° 28’ East up the center
of said river, a distance of 63.4 feet; thence leaving said river bearing South 88° 49° East, a
distance of 240.0 feet; thence South 41° 06* East 113.0 feet to the center of the County Road,
continuing a distance of 255.0 feet to the Point of Beginning, all in Lane County, Oregon.

EXCEPT property conveyed to Lane County by instrument Recorded January 12, 1995,
Reception No. 95-2043, Lane County, Oregon.
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17-02-09-00-00400 02/02/39 QC Deed From Seavy To | P. & V. Hansen (HW)
Bk 198, pgs
294-295
02/15/60 Partnership | From | P.IHansen, V. To | Pete Hansen & Sons, a
Agrecment Hansen, D. Hansen partnership
and R Hansen
17-02-10-00-00100 07/14/42 W Deed From | Spence To | P. & V. Hansen (HW)
Bk. 233, p.
. 603
02/15/60 Partnership | From P. Hansen, V. To | Pete Hansen & Sons, a
Agreement Hansen, D. Hansen partnership
and R Hansen
17-02-09-00-00100 04/04/68 Admin Deed | From Stafford (Parkhurst) To | Pete Hansen & Sons, a
Rec. No. partnership
19871
12/01/69 Partnership | From | P. Hansen, V. To | Pete Hansen & Sons, a
Agreement Hansen, D. Hansen partnership
and R Hansen
17-02-10-00-00700 02/02/39 QC Deed From | Seavy To | P. & V.Hansen
Bk. 198, pgs. .
294-295
02/15/60 Partnership | From | P. Hansen, V. To | Pete Hansen & Sons, a
Agreement Hansen, D. Hansen partnership
and R Hansen
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EXHIBIT C

A search with the Oregon Secretary states that the partnership was filed July 16, 1964 consisting
of Peter Hansen, Vera Hansen, Donald J. Hansen and Ronald Hansen (copies enclosed).

Evergreen Land Title Company has obtained two partnership agreements as follows:

Partnership Agreement #1 (copy enclosed), signed December 1, 1969, states the following
properties shall be in the ownership of the partnership:

(5) 17-02-09-00-00100 (from Parkhurst)
(6) 17-02-04-00-01100 (from Parkhurst)
(7) 17-02-03-00-00602 (from Parkhurst)
(4) 17-02-10-00-00600 (Allison tract)
(3) 17-02-00-00-01800 (Stafford tract)

Partnership Agreement #2 (copy enclosed), Dated February 15, 1960, states all of partners’
property in Lane County.

" The following properties were owned by the members of the partnership at this time:

(1) 17-02-09-00-00400
(2) 17-02-10-00-00100
(3) 17-02-00-00-01800
(4) 17-02-10-00-00600
(8) 17-02-16-00-00100
(9) 17-02-10-00-00700
(10) 17-02-10-00-00500
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TAX LOT NO.

(1) 17-02-09-00-00400
(2) 17-02-10-00-00100
(3) 17-02-00-00-01800
(4) 17-02-10-00-00600
(5) 17-02-09-00-00100
(6) 17-02-04-00-01100
(7) 17-02-03-00-00602
(8) 17-02-16-00-00100
(9) 17-02-10-00-00700

(10) 17-02-10-00-00500

(11) 17-02-09-00-00500

EXHIBIT D

MENTIONED IN COPIES OF
PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENTS

YES (#2)
YES (#2)
YES (41 and #2)
YES (#1 and #2)
YES (#1)
YES (#1)
YES (#1)
YES (#2)
YES (#2)

YES (42)

NO

HANSON OWNER-
SHIP BEGAN

02/02/39
07/14/42
03/03/50
02/19/47
04/04/68
04/04/68
04/04/68
01/25/65
02/02/39

10/24/69

11/22/94

FORM OF
OWNERSHIP

INDIVIDUAL
INDIVIDUAL
INDIVIDUAL
INDIVIDUAL
PARTNERSHIP
PARTNERSHIP
PARTNERSHIP
INDIVIDUAL
INDIVIDUAL

INDIVIDUAL &

PARTNERSHIP
(SEVERAL
VESTING DEEDS)

PARTNERSHIP






